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NAME `--) 

V. 

PETITIONER, 

NAME OF WARDEN/FACILITY ADMINISTRATOR, 

RESPONDENT. 

Petition for Writ of 
Habeas Corpus 

I,  C.0 v\-e1‘ t_ , am representing myself, and I 
[Arai& of Inmate] 

believe that I am entitled to a Writ of Habeas Corpus under § 46-22-3.01, MCA, for one 

or more of the following reasons: 

[Check the applicable box]: 
The Department of Corrections has incorrectly calculated my sentence which 

  illegally extends my parole eligibility or discharge date. 

  The Parole Board should have granted me a parole AND the Board violated my 
Due Process rights in denying me a parole. 

I am entitled to more credit for jail time served than I received. 
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My sentence is illegal because: 

pi I was sentenced after April 28, 1999, and I received a sentence of more 
  than 5 years to the Department of Corrections, none of which was 

suspended. 

ri  My sentence violates my right to be free from double jeopardy. 

7 The length of my sentence is longer than the law allows. 

I am entitled to good time that is not credited against my sentence. 

I am being held in jail and I believe my bail is excessive. 

Ni  Other reason incarceration is illegal. 

Describe in detail why you are entitled to habeas corpus relief. Be specific. If possible, 
provide citations to legal authority. Attach any documents that help you explain why the 
Court should grant your petition. A copy of any judgments, orders or other documents 
that support your argument must be provided. 

s n P 

-P 1\-M-MLI \i,J\ 
t-sn Ivy ---k-" ‘ i ccr —

rx P kiAcK-e \7\i s r y 9

-C_ 

eTerA 

X;e-  r-3 I ttci rre -72

a a ir r-dUaTIDO 

rxn ri \k), ± e f ron \n/ r 45 ‘ m y 
) el 

S c-c. R n vo  n sp r) -I- 
V 0 in—r; —n Inn -e___ s 9 1 V pir4-cf 

(VP - /k (4 irfNri (9\5 -ie-2 i\A - e r ecs _CAL 

ThP1 A I \ I -1° T n 
'6

I CD orr S k er+-7_C3 L-- -r -
VT-

in-e _ ril5m----rkr - mil- - k - _Li n q r) 1 
I .

1 Pr 

p. 2 Of 

PRO SE PEITTION FOR HABEAS CORPUS & Form 5(1) 
Montana Supreme Court (Rev. April 2021) 



to

p 1113- 7 

\AA(1 c x s 
e /\* g 
nu( ri (Do 1---

- -r-i Li _s -p ) o i- n, i) 1 NA rk t-ia----(-3 ehen 
c\te__ m:_e___ 2n ys,0 (-Arc 

\ its Rs p A \\ / ‘ ("\\n JP h y rion—tvue 
--b -11—n y (rk 10 U S _ hi° clr \ 0 U) ? 

Ck\ j ii°  t ec p  V `II° IV1 P  ( An \ P F kt 4R 
e r7h.f, iqr-e_ -e \ I -tc? n - A- 1 kf) --I___  • 

Ck_)( -9,p(1 M _C39 V 

* Nio >< L 5 (...) ci-Ler n  n 
\A (DS t --VII-) v1 

-6_ 

h 
aInc] S  T--F>:-S kr\--\--79 n 1v1 

1 n 7 10 \A/ s, 1 CP C14\---

\ \ A C71- rill  E cr 5 6ln (-in a k IA t6 / 
p n e in r -P cil  mio,_ bp \---) 3 qn4 

A-P_A M I°  VII-ACIVt p I- Cr\ 5 __ __ 
T - (31--- C_r- N/ 

[Use extra pages f f necessary] p. 3 of5 

PRO SE PETITION FOR HABEAS CORPUS & Form 5(1) 
Montana Supreme Court (Rev. April 2021) 





As relief, I request the following: 

my immediate release from prison. 

reduction of my sentence or that this Court remand this cause to the district court 
directing the court to resentence me to a lesser sentence. 

that the Department of Corrections recalculate my sentence as this Court directs. 

NI Other relief. Explain: 

okyv 1\A-c-n. hl t,\L 

VERIFICATION 

STATE OF MONTANA 
: SS. 

County of 

I believe I am being incarcerated illegally. I certify that the contents of this 
petition are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge. 

DATED this  lLI  day of 
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03/13/2024 

Resident Name: SANTIAGO, CONEJO 
Housing Location: MSP, RHU, L, D, 5, 1 

Montana State Prison 

Resident Sthtement 

Date Range: 

06/26/2023 Through 03/13/2024 

-Resident ID: 3015989 

Beginning Account Balances: 

Personal Balance Non-Per Balance Debt 

Ending Account Balances: 

Personal Balance Non-Per Balance Debt 
Court Fees $0.00 $0.00 ($780.00) Court_Fees $0.00 $0.00 ($780.00) 
Fac_Snctns $0.00 $0.00 ($215.29) Fac_Snctns $0.00 $0.00 ($240.58) 
Rstitution $0.00 $0.00 ($83,887.36) Rstitution $0.00 $0.00 $83,305.01) 
Triist $75.00 $0.00 $0.00 Trust $115.35 $0.00 $0.00 
Begin Totals $75.00 $0.00 ($84,882.65) End Totals $115.35 $0.00 ($84,325.59) 

Personal Bal Personal Non-Personal Non-Personal Debt Bal Debt 
Date Amount Type Comment Change Acct Balance Change Acct Bal Change Balance 

06/27/2023 ($75.00 Resident Withdrawal Clear Start Accounts ($75.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,882.6 
5) 

07/18/2023 $0.00 Sale Debit Sale $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,882.6 
5) 

07/27/2023 $2,494.40 Resident Deposit Montana State Hospital $1,954.00 $1,954.00 $540.40 $540.40 $540.40 ($84,342.2 
5) 

07/31/2023 ($415.69) Group Withdrawal MSP RESTITUTION JULY $0.00 $1,954.00 ($415.69) $124.71 $0.00 ($84,342.2 
2023 5) 

07/31/2023 ($124.71) Group Withdrawal MSP FACILITY SANCTIONS $0.00 $1,954.00 ($124.71) $0.00 $0.00 ($84,342.2 
JULY 2023 5) 

08/15/2023 ($70.51) Sale Debit Sale ($70.51) $1,883.49 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,342.2 
5) 

08/16/2023 $500.00 Resident Deposit Confederated Salish & $391.67 $2,275.16 $108.33 $108.33 $108.33 ($84,233.9 
Kootenai Tribes 2) 

08/21/2023 ($31.72) Sale Debit Sale ($31.72) $2,243.44 $0.00 $108.33 $0.00 ($84,233.9 
2) 

08/22/2023 ($71.19) Sale Debit Sale ($71.19) $2,172.25 $0.00 $108.33 $0.00 ($84,233.9 
2) 

08/24/2023 ($152.50) Sale Debit Sale ($152.50) $2,019.75 $0.00 $108.33 $0.00 ($84,233.9 
2) 

08/24/2023 ($229.67) Sale ' Debit Sale ($229.67) $1,790.08 $0.00 $108.33 $0.00 ($84,233.9 
2) 

08/29/2023 ($39.91) Sale Debit Sale ($39.91) $1,750.17 $0.00 $108.33 $0.00 ($84,233.9 
2) 
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08/30/2023 ($18.00) Sale Debit Sale ($18.00) $1,732.17 $0.00 $108.33 $0.00 ($84,233.9 
2) 

08/31/2023 ($9.97) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($9.97) $1,722.20 $0.00 $108.33 $0.00 ($84,233.9 
2) 

08/31/2023 ($83.33) Group Withdrawal MSP AUGUST 2023 $0.00 $1,722.20 ($83.33) $25.00 $0.00 ($84,233.9 
2) 

08/31/2023 ($25.00) Group Withdrawal MSP FACILITY SANCTIONS $0.00 $1,722.20 ($25.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($84,233.9 
AUGUST 2023 2) 

09/01/2023 ($0.63) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($0.63) $1,721.57 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,233.9 
2) 

09/05/2023 ($0.63) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($0.63) $1,720.94 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,233.9 
2) 

09/07/2023 ($144.00) Resident Charge MSP Restitution 9/3/23 $0.00 $1,720.94 $0.00 $0.00 ($144.00) ($84,377.9 
(sprinkler head) 2) 

09/11/2023 ($0.63) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($0.63) $1,720.31 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,377.9 
2) 

09/11/2023 ($0.63) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($0.63) $1,719.68 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,377.9 
2) 

09/18/2023 ($0.63) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($0.63) $1,719.05 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,377.9 
2) 

09/18/2023 ($25.00) Resident Charge MSP Fine 9/12/23 $0.00 $1,719.05 $0.00 $0:00 ($25.00) ($84,402.9 
2) 

10/03/2023 ($16.95) Sale Debit Sale ($16.95) $1,702.10 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,402.9 
2) 

10/10/2023 ($11.47) Sale Debit Sale ($11.47) $1,690.63 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,402.9 
2) 

10/16/2023 ($0.63) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($0.63) $1,690.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,402.9 
2) 

10/17/2023 ($18.41) Sale Debit Sale ($18.41) $1,671.59 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,402.9 
2) 

10/18/2023 ($0.63) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($0.63) $1,670.96 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,402.9 
2) 

10/18/2023 ($0.63) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($0.63) $1,670.33 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,402.9 
2) 

10/18/2023 ($1.89) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($1.89) $1,668.44 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,402.9 
2) 

10/19/2023 ($72.00) Sale Debit Sale ($72.00) $1,596.44 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,402.9 
2) 

10/19/2023 ($72.00) Sale Debit Sale ($72.00) $1,524.44 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,402.9 
2) 

10/24/2023 ($13.63) Sale Debit Sale ($13.63) $1,510.81 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,402.9 
2) 

10/27/2023 ($0.63) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($0.63) $1,510.18 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,402.9 
2) 
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10/30/2023 ($1.22) Sale Debit Sale ($1.22) $1,508.96 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,402.9 
2) 

10/30/2023 ($19.91) Sale Debit Sale ($19.91) $1,489.05 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,402.9 
2) 

10/31/2023 ($1.26) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($1.26) $1,487.79 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,402.9 
2) 

11/01/2023 ($29.28) Sale Debit Sale ($29.28) $1,458.51 $0.00 $0.00. $0.00 ($84,402.9 
2) 

11/06/2023 ($5.04) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($5.04) $1 A53.47 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,402.9 
2) 

11/06/2023 ($31.49) Sale Debit Sale ($31.49) $1,421.98 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,402.9 
2) 

11/07/2023 ($1.26) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($1.26) $1,420.72 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,402.9 
2) 

11/13/2023 ($0.63) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($0.63) $1,420.09 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,402.9 
2) 

11/13/2023 ($2.55) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($2.55) $1,417.54 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,402.9 
2) 

11/14/2023 ($7.01) Sale Debit Sale ($7.01) $1,410.53 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,402.9 
2) 

11/15/2023 ($0.63) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($0.63) $1,409.90 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,402.9 
2) 

11/20/2023 ($1.26) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($1.26) $1,408.64 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,402.9 
2) 

11/20/2023 ($1.89) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($1.89) $1,406.75 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,402.9 
2) 

11/20/2023 ($0.63) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($0.63) $1,406.12 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,402.9 
2) 

11/20/2023 ($7.01) Sale Debit Sale ($7.01) $1,399.11 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,402.9 
2) 

11/21/2023 ($1.26) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($1.26) $1,397.85 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,402.9 
2) 

11/24/2023 ($10.00) Resident Charge MSP Fine 11/2/23 $0.00 $1,397.85 $0.00 $0.00 ($10.00) ($84,412.9 
2) 

11/27/2023 ($24.35) Sale Debit Sale ($24.35) $1,373.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,412.9 
2) 

12/05/2023 ($32.68) Sale Debit Sale ($32.68) $1,340.82 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,412.9 
2) 

12/06/2023 ($0.63) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($0.63) $1,340.19 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,412.9 
2) 

12/06/2023 ($0.63) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($0.63) $1,339.56 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,412.9 
2) 

12/06/2023 ($0.63) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($0.63) $1,338.93 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,412.9 
2) 
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12/06/2023 ($0.63) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($0.63) 51,338.30 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,412.9 
2) 

12/06/2023 ($0.63) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($0.63) $1,337.67 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,412.9 
2) 

12/06/2023 ($0.63) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($0.63) $1,337.04 ' $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,412.9 
2) 

12/11/2023 ($1.83) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($1.83) $1,335.21 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,412.9 
2) 

12/11/2023 $500.00 Resident Deposit Confederated Salish & $391.67 $1,726.88 $108.33 $108.33 $108.33 ($84,304.5 
Kootenai Tribes 9) 

12/12/2023 ($34.30), Sale Debit Sale ($34.30) $1,692.58 $0.00 $108.33 $0.00 ($84,304.5 
9) 

12/14/2023 ($0.63) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($0.63) $1,691.95 $0.00 $108.33 $0.00 ($84,304.5 
9) 

12/14/2023 ($0.63) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($0.63) $1,691.32 $0.00 $103.33 $0.00 ($84,304.5 
9) 

12/14/2023 (51.26) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($1.26) $1,690.06 $0.00 $108.33 $0.00 . ($84,304.5 
9) 

12/14/2023 ($0.63) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($0.63) $1,689.43 $0.00 $108.33 $0.00 ($84,304.5 
9) 

12/18/2023 ($10.95) Resident Withdrawal Edward R. Hamilton ($10.95) $1,678.48 $0.00 $108.33 $0.00 ($84,304.5 
9) 

12/19/2023 ($28.90) Sale Debit Sale ($28.90) $1,649.58 $0.00 $108.33 $0.00 ($84,304.5 
9) 

12/26/2023 ($27.96) Sale Debit Sale ($27.96) $1,621.62 $0.00 $108.33 $0.00 ($84,304.5 
9) 

12/27/2023 ($2.07) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($2.07) $1,619.55 $0.00 $108.33 $0.00 ($84,304.5 
9) 

12/29/2023 ($83.33) Group Withdrawal MSP Restitution Dec 2023 $0.00 $1,619.55 ($83.33) $25.00 $0.00 ($84,304.5 
9) 

12/29/2023 ($25.00) Group Withdrawal MSP Facility Sanctions Dec $0.00 $1,619.55 ($25.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($84,304.5 
2023 

.., 
9) 

01/02/2024 ($33.24) Sale Debit Sale ($33.24) $1,586.31 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,304.5 
9) 

01/09/2024 (518.97) Sale Debit Sale ($18.97) $1,567.34 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,304.5 
9) 

01/11/2024 $18.97 Sale PHC $18.97 $1,586.31 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,304.5 
9) 

01/16/2024 (54.90) Sale Debit Sale ($4.90) $1,581.41 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,304.5 
9) 

01/19/2024 ($9.95) Resident Withdrawal Edward R. Hamilton ($9.95) $1,571.46 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,304.5 
9) 

01/22/2024 ($228.00) Resident Withdrawal Silver State Post ($228.00) $1,343.46 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,304.5 
9) 
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01/23/2024 ($4.42) Sale Debit Sale ($4.42) $1,339.04 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,304.5 
9) 

01/29/2024 ($21.00) Resident Charge MSP Fine 1/24/24 $0.00 $1,339.04 $0.00 $0.00 ($21.00) ($84,325.5 
9) 

01/30/2024 ($0.64) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($0.64) $1,338.40 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,325.5 
9) 

02/06/2024 ($0.64) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($0.64) $1,337.76 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,325.5 
9) 

02/06/2024 ($4.77) Sale Debit Sale ($4.77) $1,332.99 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,325.5 
9) 

02/09/2024 ($0.64) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($0.64) $1,332.35 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,325.5 
9) 

02/13/2024 ($0.64) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($0.64) $1,331.71 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,325.5 
9) 

02/13/2024 ($1.63) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($1.63) $1,330.08 $0.00 $0.00 $0:00 ($84,325.5 
9) 

02/14/2024 ($0.64) Transfer Other Funds MSP POSTATE ($0.64) $1,329.44 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,325.5 
9) 

02/14/2024 ($0.64) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($0.64) $1,328.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,325.5 
9) 

02/15/2024 - $0.02 Sale Credit Sale $0.02 $1,328.82 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,325.5 
9) 

02/16/2024 $0.64 Transfer Other Funds MSP Mailroom Error $0.64 $1,329.46 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,325.5 
Charged Twice 9) 

02/20/2024 , ($7.73) Sale Debit Sale ($7.73) $1,321.73 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,325.5 
9) 

02/23/2024 ($4.87) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($4.87) $1,316.86 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,325.5 
9) 

'02/26/2024 ($14.26) Sale Debit'Sale ($14.26) $1,302.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,325.5 
9) 

03/05/2024 ($1.06) Sale Debit Sale ($1.06) $1,301.54 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,325.5 
9) 

03/12/2024 ($0.64) Transfer Other Funds MSP Postage ($0.64) $1,300.90 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,325.5 
9) 

03/12/2024 ($19.31) Sale Debit Sale ($19.31) $1,281.59 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,325.5 
9) 

03/13/2024 ($1,166.24) Phone Fund Phone Summary ($1,166.24) $115.35 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($84,325.5 
Transfers 9) 
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING (SERVICE) 

I hereby certify that on  Mo, rrk  202 9-  , I have mailed the 

Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus, as noted by a check mark (Ni), to the 

following attorney by placing a copy in the United States Mail, postage 

prepaid: 

or 

Ig; State of Montana 

Office of the Attorney General 

P. O. Box 201401 

Helena, MT 59620-1401 

(see INSTRUCTIONS #9) 

0  County Attorney (see INSTRUCTIONS #9) 
[Write name of County] 

PRO SE PETITION FOR HABEAS CORPIJS & Form 5(1) 
Montana Supreme Court (Rev. April 2021) 

p. 5 of 5 


